	OMB Approval No.  2700-0042

           

	amendment of solicitation/
	1.  CONTRACT ID CODE
	PAGE OF PAGES

	modification of contract 
	NAS 9-98100
	1
	5

	2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
	3.  EFFECTIVE DATE
	4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
	5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

	Modification 90 (S/A)
	6/1/2000
	N/A
	N/A

	6.  ISSUED BY
	CODE
	
	7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)
	CODE
	

	NASA LYNDON B. JOHNSON SPACE CENTER

Attn: Lawrence A. Kenyon, PCO, Mail Code: BN

2101 NASA Road One

Houston, TX  77058
	

	8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and ZIP Code)

	Lockheed-Martin Space Operations Company

Attn:  David F. Bruce, Manager of Contracts

595 Gemini Ave.  

P.O. Box 59980

Houston, TX  77058

	CODE
	
	FACILITY CODE
	

	(x)
	9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
	9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

	
	
	

	
	10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
	10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

	  X
	NAS 9-98100
	10/01/98

	11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

	

	
	
	The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers
	
	is extended,
	
	is not extended.

	Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

	
	
	

	(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning
	
	copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offor

	submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO

	BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF

	YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram

	or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

	12.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

	N/A

	13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.(x) 

	(x)
	A.  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

	
	CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
	

	
	B.  THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

	  
	Appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

	
	C.  THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:



	XX
	FAR 52.243-2, Alt II (Apr 84) Changes – Cost Reimbursement

	
	d.  OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor
	
	is not,
	X
	is required to sign this document and return
	      3
	copies to the issuing office.

	

	14.  description of amendment/modification (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

	1.  The purpose of this modification is to incorporate the requirements contained in Engineering Change Proposal 22 into contract NAS 9-98100.  This modification is agreed to be a complete equitable adjustment for the contractor's Engineering Change Proposal No. 22 dated March 13, 2000, for the lease of off-site office space, which includes: furniture, build out, communications, and janitorial services and for all work set out in Modification 90.  The contractor hereby releases the Government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustment.


	Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

	15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)
	16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

	Robert L. Mueller                   Sr. Contract Administrator
	Hervie B. Williford

	15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR
	15C.  DATE SIGNED
	16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
	16C. DATE SIGNED

	
	Original signed by Robert L. Mueller
	
	6/2/00
	 BY
	Original signed by Hervie B. Williford
	
	6/2/00

	(Signature of person authorized to sign)
	
	(Signature of Contracting Officer)
	

	NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE
	30-105
JSC MS Word (Aug 95)
	STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243


NAS 9-98100, Modification 90

Page 2 of 5

2. Clause B.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
“B.1 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE

A. Contract Estimated Cost and Award Fees are:


Estimated Cost*
$1,540,064,335


Estimated LOE Cost
$   191,719,457

Total Estimated Cost
$1,731,783,792


Maximum Available Award Fee**
$   132,220,295


Maximum Available Lookback Fee
$     33,549,060


TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE
$1,897,553,147

 *    Excluding LOE Cost


**   Excluding LOE Fee


Cumulative Unearned Award Fee
$6,995,086

through December 31, 1999

B.  Maximum IDIQ value
$9,000,000

(End of Clause)”
NAS 9-98100, Modification 90

Page 3 of 5

3. APPENDIX  3, AWARD FEE DISTRIBUTION  is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following (Reference page J-5:8):

	APPENDIX 3

	AWARD FEE DISTRIBUTION

	
	Evaluation Period
	Original Estimated AF Avail.
	Unearned AF
	Estimated AF Avail.


	Earned AF
	Cumulative Earned AF

	Period
	BASIC CONTRACT
	
	
	
	
	

	1
	Oct. 1, 1998 – June 30, 1999
	14,141,073
	(4,100,911)
	10,040,162
	10,040,162
	

	2
	July 1, 1999 – Dec. 31, 1999
	13,638,438
	(2,894,175)
	11,576,700
	11,576,700
	21,616,862

	3
	Jan. 1, 2000 – June 30, 2000
	
	
	16,033,162
	
	

	4
	July 1, 2000 – Dec. 31, 2000
	
	
	16,003,198
	
	

	5
	Jan. 1, 2001 – June 30, 2001
	
	
	15,151,849
	
	

	6
	July 1, 2001 – Dec. 31, 2001
	
	
	15,151,848
	
	

	7
	Jan. 1, 2002 – June 30, 2002
	
	
	12,698,261
	
	

	8
	July 1, 2002 – Dec. 31, 2002
	
	
	12,672,299
	
	

	9
	Jan. 1, 2003 – June 30, 2003
	
	
	11,446,408
	
	

	10
	July 1, 2003 – Dec. 31, 2003
	
	
	11,446,408
	
	

	
	
	
	(6,995,086)
	
	
	

	
	Total Avail AF for Basic
	
	
	132,220,295
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	OPTION 1 (if exercised)
	
	
	
	
	

	11
	Jan. 1, 2004 – June 30, 2004
	
	
	10,260,932
	
	

	12
	July 1, 2004 – Dec. 31, 2004
	
	
	10,260,932
	
	

	13
	Jan. 1, 2005 – June 30, 2005
	
	
	9,659,100
	
	

	14
	July 1, 2005 – Dec. 31, 2005
	
	
	9,659,100
	
	

	15
	Jan. 1, 2006 – June 30, 2006
	
	
	9,444,489
	
	

	16
	July 1, 2006 – Dec. 31, 2006
	
	
	9,444,489
	
	

	17
	Jan. 1, 2007 – June 30, 2007
	
	
	9,153,066
	
	

	18
	July 1, 2007 – Dec. 31, 2007
	
	
	9,153,066
	
	

	19
	Jan. 1, 2008 – June 30, 2008
	
	
	8,853,754
	
	

	20
	July 1, 2008 – Dec. 31, 2008
	
	
	8,853,754
	
	

	
	Total Avail AF for Option
	
	
	94,742,678
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	“LOOKBACK” PERIOD
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Oct. 1, 1998 – Dec. 31, 2000*
	
	
	14,487,851
	
	

	
	Jan. 1, 2001 – Dec. 31, 2003
	
	
	19,061,209
	
	

	
	Total Avail IOA LF for Basic
	
	
	33,549,060
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	OPTION 1 (if exercised)
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Jan. 1, 2004 – Dec. 31, 2005
	
	
	 9,961,982
	
	

	
	Jan. 1, 2006 – Dec. 31, 2008
	
	
	13,726,066
	
	

	
	Total Avail IOA LF for Option
	
	
	23,688,047
	
	

	
	*  Initial evaluation period is extended by three months due to contract phase-in period.
	


NAS 9-98100, Modification 90

Page 4 of 5

4.
Contract Value Reconciliation 

	
	Prior to Mod. 90
	Mod . 90
	Revised Total 

	BASIC CONTRACT
	
	
	

	Estimated Cost  
	$1,730,445,202
	$1,338,590
	$1,731,783,792

	Award Fee 
	$132,119,895
	$100,400
	$132,220,295

	Lookback Fee 
	$33,549,060
	$0
	$33,549,060

	Total 
	$1,896,114,157
	$1,438,990
	$1,897,553,147


NAS 9-98100, Modification 90

Page 5 of 5
5.
ATTACHMENT J-6-B, GOVERNMENT-FURNISHED PROPERTY, MARSHALL SPACE FLIGHT CENTER is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

ATTACHMENT J-6-B

GOVERNMENT-FURNISHED PROPERTY

MARSHALL SPACE FLIGHT CENTER

J-6-B-1  Equipment*

J-6-B-2  Software*

J-6-B-3  Real Property**

*  The listings will be included as a part of this contract after contractor inventory and classification is completed.

** Real property listings can be found in the “Integrated Table” of each individual CSLA.

J-6-B-4  Installation-Provided Property
a.  On-site office space - 7,000 square feet available with a total of 27,000 square feet available on or before April 30, 2002.

b.  Office furniture (for the 7,000 square feet onsite space only)

c.  Publications and blank forms stocked by the installation

d.  Special safety equipment will be provided; however,  personal safety items such as gloves, goggles, hats, coveralls, shoes, etc., will not be Government-furnished

e.  Electric motors, including servicing and repairs (exclusive of controls)

f.  Tools and equipment as required; hand tools will not be Government-furnished.  Personal tools will be provided by the Contractor.

g.  Additional plant equipment which does not meet the criteria for accountability under the NEMS system (under $1000; not on sensitive list) will also be provided at contract award.  The contractor shall replace this plant equipment as necessary for use in the performance of this contract.

J-6-B-5  Critical/Unique Property
The following list of property is considered critical/unique property and, as such, replacement will be funded by the Government when useful life has expired or is beyond economical maintenance or repair.

(The listings will be included as a part of this contract after contractor inventory and classification is completed.)

